
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA , 
Commission Advisory & Compliance Division 
Telecomnunications Branch 

BB~2!t!!T.!OH 

RESOLUTION T-14059~ 
April II, 1990 

RESOLUTION T-14059. RESOWTION ESTABLISHING AN ANNUAL 
BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 1990 TO PROVIDE FOR DEAF MID DISABLED 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE PROGRAMS (PU CODE 
SECTION 2881 AND FOLU>WING) PURSUANT TO DECISION NO. 
89-05-060. 

BY COMPLIANCE FILING MADE BY DEAF AnD DISABLED 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM AOMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE DATED 
NOVEMBER 8, 1989, HI HNESTIGATION NO. 87-11-031. 

SUMMARY 

By this Resolution, the Commission adopts an annual budget for 
the year 1990 of $31,684,701 to provide for telecommunications 
equipment and services to the deaf and disabled pursuant to 
section 2881 and following of the Public utilities Code. 

Decision 89-05-060, May 26, 1989, established the Commission 
review process for the proposed 1990 budget SUbmitted by the 
Deaf and Disabled Telecommunications program Administrative 
Committee (ODTPAC) in Investigation 81-11-031 on November 8, 
1989. Copies of the proposed 1990 bUdget were served on 
interested parties to 1.81-11-031 by the ODrPAC on October 30, 
1989. 

subnittals on the proposed budget were made by the Commission's 
Division of Ratepayer Advocates, Pacific Bell, GTE California, 
Inc., and the California Association of the Deaf. 

We reduce the budget as submitted by the ODTPAC. This 
authorization does not imply that the expense amounts submitted 
in the proposed budget should be incurred, but only that they 
must not be exceeded without fUrther authorization from the 
commission upon request by the DDTPAC. The DDTPAC and the 
operating companies are ordered to continue efforts to control 
program costs and improve program effioiencies. 



.; 

. 
. ~) 

Re~olutlon ~-1465g 

BACKGROUND 

In-our Decision No. 89-05-060, we discussed the issue of an 
appropriate process for review of the Deaf and Disabled 
Telecomnunications Program annual budget. Participants in our 
Investigation No. 87-11-03\ recommended a process for filing and 
review by Resolution of proposed annual bUdgets submitted by the 
DDTPAC. We ordered that until we adopt a final budget approval 
process, annual budgets from the DDTPAC would be approved by 
Resolution according to the schedule described in the 
discussion. 

On November 8, 1989, the DDTPAC filed its proposed annual budget 
for the 1990 year; copies of the proposed budget were gent to 
all interested parties to the Investigation on October 30, 1989. 
A copy of the ODTPAC proposed annual budget is attached as 
Appendix A to this Resolution. 

comments on the proposed budget were received from the Division 
of Ratepayer Advocates and the California Association of the 
Deaf. Response to the ORA Conments was made by GTE California, 
Inc., and Reply Comments to DRA comments were submitted by 
Pacific Bell and the California Association of the Deaf. 

DTRClJSSION 

Disagreement between ORA and other parties responding exists 
over projections of program growth or demand. Dispute over 
confidentiality of proprietary information regarding utilities' 
costs for services and equipment supplied the programs is 
apparent between the committee and some utilities, and the ORA 
and some respondents. 

ORA suggests a 1990 budget as follows: 

program DDT PAC ORA Difference 

SB597 $ 4,871,669 $ 4,871,669 $ 0 
8B244 $21,696,200 $17,230,106 ($4,466,094) 
SB60 $ 6,678,162 $ 5,814,586 ($ 863,576) 
Admin $ 1,110,255 $ 1,096,755 ($ 13,500) 

Total $34,356,286 $29,013,116 ($5,343,170) 

ORA recommends that the committee menbers sign non~disclosure 
agreements with all program service or equipment vendors. . 
Pacifio Bell does not believe this measure would be appropriate 
or necessary. Disagreement between the relay service provider 
and the committee over access to cost support information has 
led to an abandonment of efforts we wished to see for 
negotiation of a relay service contraot prior to implementation 
of competitive bidding for relay service provision. The 
commmittee instead anticipates issuing Request for proposal 
(RFP) for provision ot relay service and the establishment of 
competitive bidding for future relay service. 

-2-



Resolution T-14059 

He note, too, that the Comnittee itself is undecided on its own 
role in reviewing and approving claims for expense reimbursement 
from utilities. In our order 0.89-05-060, we required the 
OOTPAC to submit its proposed expense approval process for our 
review and approval. The Connittee has submitted its proposed 
expense approval process, put at this time states that the 
Committee only reviews expense claims for accuracy, and is 
undecided on its role for reviewing expense claims for 
reasonableness and prudence. It requests that the Commission 
clarify the OfrrPAC's role in the matter of the Co~ittee's 
authority and responsibilities. We recall that petitions to 
modify our past resolutions T-13035 and T-13039, which consider 
these issues, are still outstanding. ) 

We are concerned about these matters. Much effort and expense 
has gone into establishing the Adminisitrative and Advisory 
Committees, and capable people have volunterred to serve. We 
had anticipated interest and assistance from the many utility 
and coomunity representatives serving 'on the committees in order 
to make the services and equipment provided subscribers through 
the programs more cost-effective and affordable to the 
ratepayers. We have asked the Committees to help us investigate 
and implement comprehensive relay cost-saving measures 
recommended by the state Auditor General. 

To continue the programs in effect without drastic changes we 
will adopt a reduced budget closer to that submitted by the 
DDTPAC (Appendix A). We reduce the proposed budget submitted by 
the DDT PAC by the amount $2,671,585: this amount is one half the 
difference between the amount proposed by the DDTPAC and the 
budget suggested by ORA. 

We expect, as supported by Pacific Bell's own comments, that the 
program budget should be regarded as a guide to determine the 
surcharge level and as a guide for policy decisions by the 
ODTPAC and the Commission. The budget will serve as a spending 
cap, but budgeted items should not be viewed as spending levels 
which must be reached. We are heartened by DDTPAC's recent 
report that total expenses for the programs are running about-$2 
million under budget (February 20, 1990). 

We have recognized in the past that utilites recover tariffed 
prices as Wcosts incurredN for services provided the program 
when such services are also provided other customers under 
tariff. Such tariffed prices may continue to be charged the _ 
Trust, unless they are provided by contract between the utility 
and the ODTPAC in accordance with our General Order 96-A, . 
section X.A. We antioipate successful conolusion of the 
Committee's development of an RFP for award of relay service 
provision by competitive bidding. We vill have the committee -
notify the commission's Executive Director by December 31, 1990, 
regarding the status Of such a competitive bidding process. 

-3-



- -... 

Resolution T~14059 APr-il
o 

·11, 199() 

As for remaining disputed issues, namely: 

1) Reasonableness and Prudence responsibilities of the 
DDTPAC. 

2) Non-Disclosure r~quirenents and authority limits of the 
DDTPAC. 

3) Related issues raised in Petitions to Modify Commission 
Resolutions T-13035/T-13039., 

we will address these more fully in an Order Modifying 
Resolutions No. T-13035 and T-13039. 

J 

The California Association of the Deaf (CAD) in its comments on 
the budget raised issues of public pay telephone 
Telecommunication Devices for the Deaf (TDDs) and provision of 
interstate relay service through the California Relay Service. 
We do not act on these issues at this'time, but invite CAD or 
any other interested party to pursue these issues by petitioning 
to modify our earlier decisions on these matters. 

FINDINGS 

1. The proposed 1990 year annual budget of $34,356,286 
submitted by the DDTPAC (Appendix A) is reduced to 
$31,684,701. 

2. The approved budget serves as a spending cap and not a 
requirement to spend at that level. 

3. Tariffed prices for services supplied by the utilities for 
the programs have and may continue to be charged the Trust 
to recover costs incurred. such services may also be 
provided by contract in accordance with our General Order 
96-A. 

4. Disputed issues concerning duties and responsibilities of 
the DDTPAC remain and will be addressed in an Order 
Modifying Resolutions T-13035 and T-13039. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

A 1990 Annual Budget of $311684,701 be adopted for the Deaf 
and Disabled Telecommunicat ons Proqrams. __ :._ 

The DDTPAC advise the commission's Executive Director by 
December 311 1990, concerning the status of implementation 
of a compet tive bidding process for provision of relay 
services. 

The Executive Director provide a copy of this Resolution to 
the interested parties in our Investigation No. 87-11-031. 

-4-



I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public 
utilities Commission at its regular neeting on April 11, 1990. 
The fol16~lng Commissioners approved it: 

G. MtTCHEt.L WllK 
Preskieat 

FREOER!CK R. OUOA 
STANLEY V/. HULEn 
JOHN B. ·OHANIAN 
PA1HK)h M. ECKERT 

COmmissioners 



- Resolution 1'-14059.- April 11, 1990 

APPEHDIX A - Resolution T-14059 

Proposea 1990 Deaf and Disabled TelecoJn1;1unications Program 
Budget 

Noyenber 8, 1990 
• 

) 

-6-



.' 

i 

(A ." 

I 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIOn OF. THE STATE OF CALIfORNIA 

Investigation on the Comm\ssion's own) 
motion to determine the feasibility ) 
of implementing New Funding Sources ) 
and Program Reductions in the Deaf ) 
and Disabled Program Pursuant to ) 
section 2881 of the Public utilities ) 
Code. ) 

) 

---------------------------------) 

I. 87-11-031 

In compliance with commission Decision 89-05-060, attached is 
the proposed 1990 Deaf and Disabled Telecommunications program 
Budget. The attached budget was initially sent to all interested 
parties on october 30, 1989. 

It is requested that the schedule for filing comments on the 
proposed program budget begin today, November 8, 1989, rather 
than the date of the original mailing. 

DATED: November 8, 1989 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Monica Mccrary, 
Vice Chair, Deaf and Disabled 
Telecommunications Program 
Administrative committee 

505 Van Ness Avenue 
San francisco, CA 94102 



· ... 
Deal and Disabled Telecomnlunications Progranl Administrative Comolittee 

october 30, 1989 

Mr. Wesley Franklin 
Acting Executive Director 
Public Utilities Comnission 

I state of California 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Franklin: 

Attached is the 1990 Deaf and Disabled Telecommunications Prcgran 
Budget. As discussed in Decision 89-05-060, the Deaf and 
Disabled Teleconmunications Progran Ad.'ainis·trative cOr.L'littee 
(ODTPAC) is responsible for revie ..... ing and com.oiling the proposed 
utility hudgets as well as its o ..... n adninistrative budget for 
fo~al subnission to the Comnission for approval. The DDTPAC's 
review should determine conpliance with DDTPAC budget procedures, 
funding availability, and consistency with prcgran policy as 
approved by the Coa'lission. The DDTPAC should also develop 
formal reconnendations as to action the ODTPAC proposes the 
connission take on the proposed annual budget. 

The DDTPAC has cOUlpiled the proposed budgets and has revie~ ... ed the 
budgets for co~pliance with budget procedures, funding 
availability, and consistency with program policy. The Connittee 
has not, however, develooed fornal recommendations as to action 
the Cqronission should take on the proposed budget. Due to 
the only recent appointnent of the Comnittee members, the DDTPAC 
did not have adequate tine and resources available to investigate. 
its concerns and to fomulate reco~endations on the proposed 
budget. 

While DDTPAC was unable to develop specific recommendation, the 
following concerns were noted: -. 

1. The budget, as presented, shows increases, oVer 1989 costs, 
of 13% for sa 597, 33% for S8 244, and 18% for sa 60. The 
1990 budget has been compared to projected 1989 costs using 
five ~onths of actual data and seven months of budgeted data. 
Since the prograns have been running under budget in 1989, 
the actual increase In the 1990 budget over 1939 costs are 
much higher if eight oonths of actuals are annualized. 

2. The utilities' budgets include a 15% to 20% increase for 
outreach activities. While the DDTPAC sees outreach as a 
crucial part of any program budget,· the 1990 budget does not 



· .- ... 
_'"': " 

3. 

4. 

provided sUfficient detail on outreach activities. In 
addition, the utilities have not tracked 1989 outreach costs 
for use as verification that the dollars budgeted for 
outreach in 1989 vere in fact spent on outreach. 

The utilities' budgets lack sufficient detail on Employee 
Salaries and Wages. The DDTPAC believes that this line iten 
should be further broken down by employee function (e.g. 
admini~trative, direct services, outreach, etc.). 

The DDTPAC is in the process of negotiating a contract with 
AT&T for the California Relay Service (CRS). Since AT&T's 
proposed contract is based on a price per call handled, a 
fixed budget anount is not available. AT&T has provided the 
DDTPAC with an estimate of 1990 CRS costs; however, AT&T has 
not provided the DDTPAC ~ith the supporting cost data it 
requested, thus the DDTPAC cannot address the budget 
estimate. 

This list of the DDTPAC's concerns is provided to help facilitate 
other interested parties in reviewing the proposed prcgran 
bUdget. Due to the linited tine available for interested parties 
to revie~ the proposed 1990 budget, the ODTPAC urges the 
utilities to provide supporting data to parties requesting it as 
quickly as possible. 

In closing, the the DDTPAC would like to assure the Connission 
that the DDTPAC is not abdicating its responsibili~1 of 
making fOr3al reco~endations on the progran budget. The ar,tion 
taken during the 1990 bUdget review process is a result of the 
tl1ile constraints inposed on the Coonittee for the 1990 budget 
year. The DDTPAC will have staff hired and trained to review the 
1991 budget and will develop fo~al reconnendations on futUre 
prcgram bUdgets. 

If you have any questions, please call we at (714) 782-6528 (TOO) 
or (714) 782-6530 (Voice). 

sincerely, 

A\cl-.)\G-r:::;>~\. CC~ 
For Gerald Burstein 
Chairman, ODTPAC 

Attachment 

cc: ODTPAC Members 
All Interested parties in 1.87-11-031 

- 2 -



.. 
'-'. 

•• 

.-

. bEAF ANO OISABLElJ TELECOV.UVNIC4 nONS PROGRAM 
CONSOLIDATED Bl/DGET 

FUNDS- BEGIN • 2.791.164 8.167.191 20.211.122 , 

RECEIPTS 
Surcharges 40.611.991 37.285.128 33.092.381 
Toll Re-.-enues 330.319 210.918 325.102 
Inferest 700.000 1.10~O68 1.600.000 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 41.642.310 38.~.1(4 35.017.4S9 

AL FUNDS AVAILABLE 44.439.534 46.825.905 55.22$.611 

TELCO EXPENSE 
58597 4.568.0.«) 4.300.346 4.871.669 
58244 11:~4.S03 16.280.198 '·21.696200 
S850 5.814.Wi 5.644.114 6.618.'62 

TOTAL TELCO E.XPENSE 21.607.4,9 26.225.258 33.246.031 

AOMINISTRA nVE EXPENSE 
Trustee :32.000 ~5.000 51.750 

LegaJ 24.000 26.571 26.571 
Audrt 20.000 19.612 46.()CO 

In\'es!meol Ad .. i;ot 20.000 
Insurance 75.000 75.~6 75.336 
OOTPAC.3. Staff lOO.OOO 201.000 213.500 
EPAC 16.000 9.0(1) 9.000 
CRSAC 16.000 '3.000 9.000 
Consultants 40.()()O 

CQotingencies ~.OOO 20.000 547.092 
Interpretet SeNices 72.000 

TOTAL ADMIN EXPENSE 41.)3.000 ~89.525 1.110255 

28.0tO.4~ 26.614.763 34.356.286 

PTIONS: 

Surcharge estimate pto-.ided by CACO is based 00 .3% surcharge. 

Actua!lEstirM!ed expenses tOt OOTPAC staff support inwned by Pacific eert in 19$.9 unclet 58 ~97. 

reclassified here as OOTPAC expenses fot O)mp.11ali-w-e purposes. 
Estima!ed Expenses fot sa 244 in 1$90 include $19&.200 accounting expense tot Pacific eell. 

sa 244 estlma!e tor ,gSo sub~ecl to (Xmb-ad negotia6ons between AT&. T and ODTPAC. 

Tcko cootinsenl if ems inc!oded in administrative budget as Cc:Jntingenees. 

241% 

69% 
120"1 .. 
145% 
9(% 

118~~ 

113% 
133e/~ 

It 8% 
121% 

t48o/~ 

100% 

235% 

100% 

106% 

100% 

3Q07a 

2135~~ 

~8570 

129% 

, 





• 

•• 
LJOTPAC 

Annval /k'ffgd fex Equij)ment CJf)d SerY'.C:::s PrO'ttid,yJ 
to /he f)i!s;:...HEv lhder SO 60 

EOUIPAIENT PURCHASES 
I. TOTAL EQU!PMENT PURCHASES 

NE7lYORX SERVICES 
TOTAL NETWORK SERVICES 

EOUIP.YENT EXPENSE 

~·rvT,<>nt handTir.g) 

Warehcusing 
OistnouUco 

Man~enance and Repair 
TOTAL EQUIPMENT EXPENSE 

LABOR ANO EXPENSE 

Empr<Tjee Salaries &. Wc.']es 

8ene1it &. Oierhead load'ngs 
Contract I ~gertCj labor 

10. Othe( Expense 
II. TOT~lLABCA A.."'JD EXPENSE 

AOMINISTRA Til/E EXPENSE 
iM!!e-.:t pwgram oos~) 

12, Accounting 

. OtherCosG 

14, TOTAL ADMIN EXPENSE 

For tile YeN /990 

I) eTA • ... iIl purchase. distribute and tepait eqdpment fC( a.1 $ma;1 independent mmpanies in 1990. 

fode~nCent Company ~nse estim.l!ed by Trust slaff based 00 1989 ACTIEST ptus 20% growth. 

GlEe cootingeoc/ tor purchase'of new artiticiallas)1UC ioduded in adminislratr.'e e::.peose budget 



.~ 

August 24, 1989 

Mr. John »ott, Chairman 
D.E.A.F. Trust Administrative committee 
140 ne· ... Montgo:cery, Roon' 2410 
San Franci~col CA 94105 

Dear Hr. Mott: 

""'--~-.-~--

-
PAT&T 
a_ 

--..-

.. 19SFo«m$tre·et 
Sari Frii">C'$CO. Ca'J"Ot~ 9-4101 
(415) .U2-WA 

Follo~ing are AT&T's current estimates of expenses for 
operations of the California Relay service (eRs) and the 
Operator Services for the Deaf _COSO) programs for 1990. The 
CRS budget a~ount reflects service enhance:cents and a need 
to add a gro~th office for relay_services as a result of 
continuing increases in volunes. 

CRS: 

OSO: 

Total: 

1990 Budget Amounts 

$21,500,000 

$ 516,000 

$22,016,000 

As you know, beginning SepteAber 14, 1989 AT&T will beet 
with the Deaf and Disabled Telecornnunications Progran 
Adninistrative Connittee to begin negotiations on a contract 
for provision of ser/ices at the CRS. The final eXpense -
estimate for relay services in 1990 is subject to ~he 
outcone of those negotiations. 

If there are any questions, please call me On 442-2168. 

Sincerely, 

Carole Hansen, Manager 
California Regulatory operations 

co: DDTPAC members 

. " 



23-Oct-59 
0 

OOTPAC 
1990 BUDGET WORKPAPERS -0 • 

AOMINISTRAnVE EXPENSE 

~ 

lINE/TEV 1/990 BUDGET I BASIS 

TOll REVENUE $325.102 1989 ACTIEST = $270.9(8 x 120% = $325.102 
-

f 

INTEREST .$1.600.000 1990 Av BaJ = $20.000.000 x 8Y~ = .$ 1.600.000 

AUDIT $46.000 new ooobact includes revenue side audit for 300 te!cos 

INVESTMENT ADVISOR $20.000 es~mate only 

\ TRUSTEE $51.150 Per 8 of A @ 20 mu"Iicn average ba1ance 

lEGAL $26.5n no change from 1989 

INSURANCE $75.336 no change from 1989 

ESAC E<PENSES $9.000 indodes travel. meals and lodging foe consumer members. 
. 

CRSAC EXPENSES $9.000 includes travel. meaIs and Jodging (ot OJIlSume( members 

.$84.960 GTE. S8 60. New ArtifkjaJ l..asynx 

$435.132 Pacific BeD. S8 597. Purchase of (eplacement rODs 
- $27.000 5% of administratr.-e expense. rounded 

TOTAL CONTINGENOES 547.092 

2 OJOSuftiog contracts (e.g .. customet surveys and CRS 

CONSULTANT FEES $40.000 ooosuftant) 

. 

INTERPRETER SERVICES $12..000 .$2.000 per month per committee 

(. .•. 



. .:r;-. _ 

. , 

OOTPAC 

I$$t) BUOGET WOI1KPAPERS 23-Oct-89 
ADPINISTRAllVE £<PENSE 

~ 
~ 

, 

OQTPAC EXPENSES I 1$9t) BUDGET I BASIS 

INDEPENDENT STAFF ~ 

EXEC DIRECTOR 

SALARY $50.000 estimare on1y 
SENEmS $(0.000 20% sa!asy 
OTHEREXP $5.000 . 10% saJasy 

STAFFAccr 
SAlAF\y $35.000 estimate only 
BENEFITS $1.000 

. 
20% sarai)' 

OTHEREXP $:).500 . 10% satasy 
ADMINASST 
SAlARY $20.000 estimate Only 
BENEFITS $4.000 20% saraI)' 

OTHEREXP $,LOOO 10% saJasy 

·e FURN & OFF eoulP 
3 COMPlITERS $12.000 $4000 each 
3 DESKS. ctWRS.ETC. $6.000 $2000 cacti 
1 CONFROOM $3.000 Tabfe and chair.; (or meetings 

AEALESTATE $20.000 SOO sq. It @ $25 It. 
POST &. TElEPHONE $6.000 estimate only . 
PRINT & STATIONARY $15.000 includes annual report 

ELECTRONIC MAlL ~.OOO International Deal Tek system 
PUBUC MEMBER EXP $9.000 includes tra-wet. mea1s <'lnd lodging 

. . . -. -. ~ - - ... 
. . . . 

TOTAL OOTPAC $213.500 



'. CERTIFicATE OF SERVICE --

j. 

• 
I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing 

document upon all known parties of record in this proceeding by 
mailing by first-class a copy thereof properly addressed to each 
party. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 8th day of November 
1989. 

Monica Mccrary 



1.87-11-031 

*********************** 
APPEARAnCES: 
************1*******1** 

Farrlolrh Ceutsch, F.sq. 
AT&T ca~-1JmCATICNS 
795 Folscn street, ~. 690 
san Francisco, _CA 94107 

Janes D. SqUeri, Esq. 
AF:·kXiR, sr. JaiN, wnrox, 

OXlOllt &: SCl{[01"Z 

505 8ar:Sare st., SUite 900 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

J. I<erorick Kresse 
BAY MFA CHlTfR FOR IAH 

MID 1HE DEAF 
125 Parrott street 
san l.ean:iro, CA 94577 

Sheila 'Iharpson 
CALIFCPllIA 'IE1EH-IOUE ASSCCIATIal 
P. O. BoX 1336 
Grass Valley, CA 95945 

Peter A. ca.~iato, Esq.-
1500 Sansare st., suite 201 
san Francisco, CA 94111 

Alvin H. Pelavin 
O::OPIR, 1.,1lITE & QX)Fm 
101 california street, 16th Flo 
San Fr<incisco, CA 94111 

Jeffrey F. Beck 
~VIS, '{((JUG & HENDEL SeN 
One }'.arket Plaza 
1400 steuart ~>er 
san Francisco, CA 94105 

Olvid H. WilsOn, Esq. 
DrnKElSPIEL, oc.tmAN & REDER 
One Drbarcadero center 
san Francisco, CA 94111 

Kathleen Blunt/Jarres Garriss, 
Attorneys 

GTE CALIFCR..'-IIA, me. 
One GTE Place, RC 3300 
'Ihct.L<:.arrl oaks, CA 91362-3811 

Richard L. Goldberq, Esq. 
GRNW.f [. JA.".FS 
()r)e v.aritir.e Plaza, $00. 300 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

Jchn L. nu-by 
HFA.Rrn:; SCCIEIY FOR 'IHE PAY AREA 
20 Tenth Street, suite 200 
san ~iso:), CA 94103 

will iar1 H. Booth 
JACKSCtl, 'IUFIS, roIE &: BIACK I 

650 California street, 31st Fl. 
San Francisco, CA 94108 

WIUi<L"1l G. Irvirq 
(UJNI"l OF IJ:6 }.~ 
1100 H. Eastern Ave., Roxl G-14 
IDs An:;eles, Ct\ 90063 

Rebert Gloistein, Esq. 
ORRICK, HERRINGICN & st1ICLIFFE 
600 l-bntqar,.ery street 
san Francisco, CA 94111 

Bonnie Packer, Esq. 
PACIFIC BElL 
140 l\e-..t }k>ntgarery st., 11516 
san Francisco, CA 94105 

Warren A. Palrr_er, Atty. at la'.., 
IAN OFFICES OF \\ARREN A. PAU-nR 
24 Oovdelia Drive 
Peta It.tn:l , CA 94952 

Nillia"il OJtler, President 
SElF-HEIP FOR HARD OF 

HEARnJG PEOPLE 
2590 Z.~l 
Palo Alto, CA 94303 

Michael F. Willooghby, Esq. 
530 D.lsh st.-, suite 600 
san Francisco, CA 94108 

Robert cagen 
CRJC 
Roan 5O)1 ' 

Carl Canner 
cruc 
Rc:wx1 5212 



Ira ¥al insky 
CfUC 
Rocn 5040 

AIJ anton Mattson 
ClUC 
Rocrn 5042 

Michael VcNar-ara 
CfUC 
Roal 4003 

Jclm ¥ntt 
DEAF 'IHJSI' 
c/o Pacific Bell 
140 t:€';/ V.on~ry st., Ril. 
san Francisco, CA 94105 

r~urice H. ¥au, Esq. 

2010 

lAW OFFICES OF l.r.AURICE H. KATZ 
1880 Century Pk. E., stet 615 
Los Arqeles, CA 90()67 

Ja."1eS M. zi.m:ennan 
SPA.ll3ER, FEIU)SON,HAtP.liliN & ~ 
~J"ial Bank Ta ... 'el" 
70l "B" street, SUite 800 
San Diego, CA 92101-8103 

Judith A. Tirqley 
1036 Carrr.ons Drive 
sacraJ;"ento, CA 95825 

Barbara Dreyfus 
HEITBREOlI' ca·M.lNICATIOOS 
2656 29th street, suite 205 
santa l-bnica, CA 90405 


